RESOLUTION NO. R15-98

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE SETTLEMENT OF THE PENDING LITIGATION BETWEEN THE CITY OF LAUREL AND BETTE AND RANDY STREVER.

WHEREAS, the City is currently litigating Civil Cause No. DV-14-0857 in Montana's Thirteenth Judicial District Court, Yellowstone County, entitled Strever v. City of Laurel Ambulance Department.

WHEREAS, the Parties have reached an agreement resolving all issues in the case; and

WHEREAS, the City's defense counsel is recommending settlement of all claims in the litigation pursuant to the Settlement Agreement and Release; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it is in the best interest of the public to settle and fully resolve the litigation as recommended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana, that the proposed settlement of Civil Cause No. DV-14-0857 is hereby accepted and approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Mayor is authorized to execute the settlement documents, namely the Settlement Agreement and Release, on behalf of the City of Laurel as a full resolution of the case.

]	NTRODUCE	at a regular	meeting o	f the City	Council on	September	1, 2015,	by Co	ouncil
Member	Mountsie:	r	•						

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana this 1st day of September, 2015.

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 1st day of September, 2015.

CITY OF LAUREL

Mark A. Mace, Mayor

ATTEST:

Shirley Ewan, Clerk/Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Sam S. Painter, Civil City Attorney

R15-98 Settlement City of Laurel v. Strever